



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022	-0216	Version:	1			
Туре:	Motic	on			Status:	Approved	
File created:	2/25/	/2022			In control:	General Legislative Session	
On agenda:	3/23/	/2022			Final action:	3/23/2022	
Title:	Motion 22-114, approving and authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to execute the Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner Medicare Improvement for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) Contract						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:				•	ort, 3. MIPPA Co 7. Motion Assig	ontract - SIGNED, 4. Grants Workshe Inment Slip	et, 5. Motion 21-
			Grant Work	•	7. Motion Assig		et, 5. Motion 21-
Attachments:	362,	6. 2022 C Action By	Grant Work	Plan,	7. Motion Assig	nment Slip	
Attachments:	362, Ver.	6. 2022 C Action By General	Grant Work Legislative Justice / H	Plan, Sess	7. Motion Assig Ad	nment Slip tion	Result
Attachments: Date 3/23/2022	362, Ver. 1	6. 2022 C Action By General Law and Committ	Grant Work Legislative Justice / H	Plan, Sess luman	7. Motion Assig Ad ion A Services M	nment Slip ction oproved	Result

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-114, approving and authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to execute the Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner Medicare Improvement for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) Contract

DEPARTMENT: Human Services

ORIGINATOR: Jon Waters

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approve - Lacey Harper

PURPOSE: Council approval and authorize the Executive to sign the Washington State Office of Insurance Commissioner MIPPA Contract.

BACKGROUND: The County shall, through the MIPPA Contract issued by the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, build statewide and local efforts to provide outreach to eligible Medicare beneficiaries regarding their Medicare benefits. Outreach must include application assistance to individuals who may be eligible for the Low-Income Subsidy (LIS) or the Medicare Savings Program (MSP). Both of these provisions are aimed to prevent disease and promote wellness for eligible participants and expanding the reach of Medicare to individuals within marginalized communities, including minority communities and Native American populations. The County shall comply with all applicable state and federal statute and rules, including but not limited to the United States Code, the Code of Federal Regulations, the Revised Code of Washington, the Washington Administrative Code, and all DSHS/ALTSA policy manuals and management bulletins. Grantor status has been switched from the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) to Office of the Insurance Commissioner (OIC), and funding shall be granted from the OIC for 2022.

SCC 2.10.010(28) authorizes the Executive to "approve grant documents (including but not limited to applications, certifications, contracts, and subsequent amendments) on behalf of the county for funds contributed to the county by grants that are included in a grant work plan approved by the county council by motion in accordance with SCC 4.26.025." SCC 4.26.025 also authorizes approval in amounts up to \$50,000 greater than the amount stated in the approved grant work plan. Motion 21-362 approved the 2022 Human Services Department Grant Work Plan. However, the grant amount exceeds the approved grant work plan by more than \$50,000 and Council approval is required.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	TOTAL
124-504511 (various personnel & operating objects)	\$3,000	\$-0-	\$3,000
124-5203464101 (Medicare Enrollment Assist. P-T)	56,748	25,956	82,704
ΤΟΤΑL	\$59,748	\$25,956	\$85,704
REVENUE. FUND, AGT, URG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	TOTAL
124-3045114695 (Medicare Assistance Admin)	\$3,000	2ND YR \$-0-	TOTAL \$3,000
REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE 124-3045114695 (Medicare Assistance Admin) 124-3203464695 (Medicare Assistance P-T)			
124-3045114695 (Medicare Assistance Admin)	\$3,000	\$-0-	\$3,000

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Contract revenues will support program services and administration. No match is required. Activities are included in the 2022 county budget appropriation and will be included in the 2023 request. There is no fiscal impact to County general revenues as a result of this action.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

ORIGINAL	Х	CONTRACT#	C202329	AM	OUNT	\$85,704.00	
AMENDMENT		CONTRACT#		AMOUNT			
Contract Period	ł						
ORIGINAL		START 01/01	/2022	END	09/30/2	2023	
AMENDMENT		START		END			

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Reviewed/approved by Risk and Finance